

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a Dr. Luke, KASZ MONEY, INC.
and PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a Kesha,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

PEBE SEBERT, VECTOR MANAGEMENT, LLC and JACK ROVNER,

Defendants.

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a Kesha,

Counterclaim Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a Dr. Luke, KASZ MONEY, INC.
and PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC,

Counterclaim Defendants-Appellants,

– and –

DOES 1-25, inclusive,

Counterclaim Defendants.

**Appellate
Case No.:
2021-03036**

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT/COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 553-6700
dpetrocelli@omm.com

ANTON METLITSKY
LEAH GODESKY
YAIRA DUBIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com
lgodesky@omm.com
ydubin@omm.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff-Respondent

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653118/14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| NATURE OF THE CASE | 6 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 6 |
| B. Procedural History..... | 6 |
| C. The 2020 Anti-SLAPP Amendments..... | 9 |
| D. Proceedings Below | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CIVIL RIGHTS LAW § 76-a APPLIES TO DR. LUKE’S DEFAMATION CLAIMS | 13 |
| A. Section 76-a Applies Retroactively..... | 13 |
| 1. The 2020 Act—including § 76-a—Is Remedial And Thus Presumptively Applies Retroactively | 14 |
| 2. The 2020 Act’s Drafting History Unmistakably Demonstrates Retroactive Legislative Intent..... | 19 |
| 3. Every Other Retroactivity Factor Confirms That § 76-a Should Be Given Retroactive Effect..... | 22 |
| a. The Legislature Conveyed Urgency In Enacting § 76-a | 22 |
| b. The Legislature Intended To Correct Prior Narrow Judicial Interpretations Of The Anti-SLAPP Law | 25 |
| c. The 2020 Amendments Confirm The Legislature’s Judgment About What The Anti-SLAPP Law Should Be..... | 27 |
| 4. Applying § 76-a To Dr. Luke’s Claims Would Neither Impair His Vested Rights Nor Violate Due Process..... | 28 |
| a. The Vested Rights Doctrine Has No Application Here..... | 28 |
| b. Dr. Luke’s Due Process Argument Is Meritless..... | 34 |
| B. Section 76-a, At A Minimum, Applies To Dr. Luke’s Pending, Never-Tried Defamation Claims..... | 39 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. All The Allegedly Defamatory Statements Are Squarely Within § 76-a’s Scope | 41 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED KESHA LEAVE TO ASSERT HER PROPOSED COUNTERCLAIM UNDER CIVIL RIGHTS LAW § 70-a..... | 44 |
| A. Dr. Luke Has Waived His Argument That Kesha Cannot Rely On The Current Version Of § 70-a | 44 |
| B. Section 70-a’s Plain Language Entitles Kesha To Assert Her Proposed Counterclaim | 46 |
| C. Section 70-a Applies Retroactively For The Same Reasons As § 76-a..... | 49 |
| D. The Trial Court Properly Granted Kesha Leave To Amend..... | 53 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aguaiza v. Vantage Props., LLC</i> , 69 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Art Cap. Grp., LLC v. Rose</i> , 149 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep’t 2017)..... | 54 |
| <i>Asman v. Ambach</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 989 (1985)..... | 15, 17, 23 |
| <i>Becker v. Huss Co.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 527 (1978)..... | 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Bensussen v. Tadros</i> , 2018 WL 2390162 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 08, 2018)..... | 42 |
| <i>Boardwalk & Seashore Corp. v. Murdock</i> , 286 N.Y. 494 (1941)..... | 30 |
| <i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) | 4, 40 |
| <i>Brothers v. Florence</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 290 (2000)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Byrnes v. Scott</i> , 167 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep’t 1990)..... | 30 |
| <i>Cady v. Broome County</i> , 87 A.D.2d 964 (3d Dep’t 1982) | 23 |
| <i>Cent. for Med. Progress v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 3173804 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2021) | 14 |
| <i>Chan v. Gantner</i> , 464 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2006) | 34 |
| <i>Cisneros v. Cook</i> , 2021 WL 2889924 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 7, 2021)..... | 14, 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2021 WL 768167 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2021)..... | 13, 42, 43 |
| <i>Doe v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , 632 N.Y.S.2d 750 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) | 42 |
| <i>Duell v. Condon</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 773 (1995)..... | 13, 16, 22 |
| <i>Easterling Lumber Co. v. Pierce</i> , 235 U.S. 380 (1914)..... | 35, 37 |
| <i>Edenwald Contracting Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 957 (1983)..... | 54 |
| <i>Ent. Partners Grp. v. Davis</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 979 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992) | 53 |
| <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006) | 51 |
| <i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 609 N.Y.S.2d 748 (Ct. Cl. 1993)..... | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | 8 |
| <i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (3d Dep’t 2016) | 43 |
| <i>Gilbert v. Ackerman</i> , 159 N.Y. 118 (1899)..... | 31 |
| <i>Goldman v. Reddington</i> , 2021 WL 4099462 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2021)..... | 14, 42, 44, 55, 56 |
| <i>Gottlieb v. Colonel</i> , 180 A.D.3d 877 (2d Dep’t 2020) | 52 |
| <i>Gottwald v. Geragos</i> , Index No. 162075/2014 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 30, 2021) | 42, 44, 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 193 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 2020 WL 587348 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 6, 2020) | 42 |
| <i>Gray v. Williams</i> , 108 A.D.3d 1085 (4th Dep’t 2013) | 46 |
| <i>Greenberg v. Hilton Int’l Co.</i> , 870 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 54 |
| <i>Griffith v. Daily Beast</i> , 2021 WL 2940950 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 13, 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hodes v. Axelrod</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 364 (1987)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>Hogan v. Kelly</i> , 86 A.D.3d 590 (2d Dep’t 2011) | 30 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Museum of Modern Art</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 729 (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kim v. City of New York</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 1 (1997)..... | 35 |
| <i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 348 (2009)..... | 32 |
| <i>Kurland & Assocs., P.C. v. Glassdoor, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1135187 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 22, 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kuzmich v. 50 Murray St. Acquisition LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 84 (2019)..... | 46 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) | 31 |
| <i>Lee v. Glessing</i> , 2006 WL 2524185 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2006)..... | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Leon v. Mendonca</i> , 7 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep’t 2004)..... | 46 |
| <i>Liddle, Robinson & Shoemaker v. Shoemaker</i> , 12 A.D.3d 282 (1st Dep’t 2004)..... | 45 |
| <i>Lindberg v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3605621 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021) | 14 |
| <i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)..... | passim |
| <i>Massa Constr., Inc. v. Meany</i> , Index No. 126837/2020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 10, 2021) | 14 |
| <i>Matter of Gleason (Michael Vee, Ltd.)</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001)..... | passim |
| <i>Matter of Hynson</i> , 164 A.D.2d 41 (2d Dep’t 1990) | 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Matter of Jaquan L.</i> , 179 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep’t 2020)..... | passim |
| <i>Matter of OnBank & Tr. Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 725 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Greystone & Co., Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep’t 2010)..... | 53 |
| <i>Mobile, Jackson & Kansas City R.R. Co. v. Turnipseed</i> , 219 U.S. 35 (1910) | 35, 37 |
| <i>Morse v. Schwartz</i> , 683 N.Y.S.2d 733 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998) | 52 |
| <i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) | 35 |
| <i>N. Cal. Carpenters Reg’l Council v. Warmington Hercules Assocs.</i> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 296 (2004)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nelson v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 87 A.D.3d 995 (2d Dep’t 2011) | 15, 25, 26 |
| <i>New York ex rel. N.Y. State Office of Children & Fam. Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 556 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2009) | 49 |
| <i>Nguyen v. County of Clark</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (W.D. Wash. 2010) | 38 |
| <i>Nichols v. Lewis</i> , 2008 WL 2253192 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2008) | 57 |
| <i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) | 13, 29, 34, 37 |
| <i>People v. Dyshawn B.</i> , 196 A.D.3d 638 (2d Dep’t 2021) | 19, 23 |
| <i>People v. Korkala</i> , 99 A.D.2d 161 (1st Dep’t 1984) | 20 |
| <i>Plattsburgh Hous. Auth. v. Cantwell</i> , 2015 WL 8831252 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 23, 2015) | 54 |
| <i>Poppe v. Poppek</i> , 183 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep’t 2020) | 46 |
| <i>Puig v. City of Middletown</i> , 147 N.Y.S.3d 348 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021) | 25 |
| <i>Regina Metro. Co. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020) | passim |
| <i>Reilly v. Crane Tech Sols., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2580281 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 23, 2021) | 14 |
| <i>Reitler v. Harris</i> , 223 U.S. 437 (1912) | 37 |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Reus v. ETC Hous. Corp.</i> , 148 N.Y.S.3d 663 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021) | 14, 44 |
| <i>RSR Corp. v. Leg Q LLC</i> , Index No. 650342/2019, Dkt. 32 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 4, 2021) | 56 |
| <i>Ruffolo v. Garbarini & Scher</i> , 239 A.D.2d 8 (1st Dep’t 1998)..... | 30 |
| <i>Sackler v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 144 N.Y.S.3d 529 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Shoreline Towers Condo. Ass’n v. Gassman</i> , 936 N.E.2d 1198 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010)..... | 38 |
| <i>Sweigert v. Goodman</i> , 2021 WL 1578097 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Terry v. Anderson</i> , 95 U.S. 628 (1877) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) | 43 |
| <i>Veritas v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2395290 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 18, 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wallace v. Env’t Control Bd. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 78 (1st Dep’t 2004)..... | 45 |
| <i>Weiler v. Dry Dock Sav. Inst.</i> , 258 A.D. 581 (1st Dep’t 1940)..... | 24 |
| <i>Woolcott v. Shubert</i> , 217 N.Y. 212 (1916)..... | 20 |
| <i>Yu Ping Jin v. Chen Dun Kai</i> , 89 A.D.3d 1249 (3d Dep’t 2011) | 46 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| CPLR § 8303-a..... | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CPLR § 3025..... | 53 |
| CPLR § 3211..... | 55 |
| CPLR § 3212..... | 55 |
| Civ. Rights Law § 70-a (2020) | passim |
| Civ. Rights Law § 76-a (2020) | passim |
| Civ. Rights Law § 76-a (1992) | 9 |
| L. 1992, Ch. 767..... | passim |
| L. 2020, Ch. 250..... | 12, 20, 22 |
| 22 NYCRR § 130-1.1 | 52 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Bill Jacket, L. 2020, Ch. 250 | passim |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 29 |
| Press Release, N.Y. State Legislature, <i>Senate and Assembly Majorities Advance Anti-SLAPP Legislation to Protect Free Speech</i> (July 22, 2020), https://nyassembly.gov/Press/files/20200722a.php | passim |
| Sponsor Memorandum of Sen. Hoylman, L. 2020, Ch. 250 (rev. July 22, 2020), https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s52 | passim |
| 9 N.Y. Jur., Constitutional Law § 248 | 31 |
| 2019 N.Y. Senate Bill S52 (Jan. 9, 2019), https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/bills/2019/s52 | 19 |
| 2019 N.Y. Assembly Bill A5991 (Feb. 26, 2019), https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/bills/2019/a5991 | 19 |
